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Trail Information Details GPS Waypoint
SC- Catalina Mountains
L-Mount Lemmon (off Catalina Highway)
Lemmon Trail to Wilderness of Rocks Trail, return the same route
Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
10:20am 9100 Top of Mt Lemmon Parking lot (Tri-co) MT-LEM
:20 10:40am 0.80 0.80 8900 -300 Lemmon Trail to the link to the Lemmon Rock Lookout Trail LMLOT]
120 11:00am 0.70 1.50 8590 -310 Lemmon Trail to the Arizona trail/Canyon Del Oro trail LMCATJ]
1:30 12:30pm 2.40 3.90 7300 -1290 Lemmon Trail to the Wilderness of Rocks Trail WRLMTJ
:10 1:00pm 0.50 4.40 7450 -150/150 Hike partially down/up the Wilderness of Rocks trail to Romero Pass( Rock Overlook) RPLOOK
2:00 3:10pm 2.40 6.80 8590 1290 Lemmon trail to the Canada Del Oro/Sutherland Trail LMCATJ]
:35 3:45pm 0.70 7.50 8900 310 Lemmon Trail to the link to Lemmon Rock Lookout Trail to Lookout Tower LMLOTJ]
:30 4:15pm 0.80 8.30 9100 300 Lemmon Trail to the Mount Lemmon Trail Head (Trico) MT_LEM
Estimates  8.30 2050 Hiked April 18, 2003 Derek Mumford, Tom Feldsien, Dave Holtz, Wes Krebill, Tom Buchta & John Farr
Lemmon Trail to Wilderness of Rocks/Romero overlook return to Marshall Gulch (/eave one car at the Marshall Gulch Picnic Area)
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
x2 9100 Top of Mt Lemmon Parking lot (Tri-co) MT-LEM
1.50 1.50 8590 -510 Lemmon Trail to the Arizona trail/Canyon Del Oro trail LMCATJ]
3:00 2.40 3.90 7300 -1290 Lemmon Trail to the Wilderness of Rocks Trail WRLMTJ]
0.50 4.40 7450 150 Hike partially down/up the Wilderness of Rocks trail to Romero Pass( Rock Overlook) RPLOOK
0.50 4.90 7300 -150 Hike back up the Wilderness of Rocks trail WRLMTJ]
1:25 2.30 7.20 7300 200 ups/downs Wilderness of Rocks Trail to the Lemmon Rock Lookout Trail WRO1
1:00 1.70 8.90 8000 700 Wilderness of Rocks Trail to Marshall Saddle MARSAD
145 1.20 10.10 7450 -550 Marshall Guich trail to Marshall Guich trail Head MARGUL
10.10 | 1050 Elev. gain when hiking down from Mount Lemmon | 2700 Elevation gain when hiking up from Marshall Guich
Mount Lemmon Lookout Trail thru Wilderness of Rocks to Marshall Guilch (leave a car at the Marshall Guich)
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss Top of Lemmon (Trico Lot)
9100 Trail to Lemmon Rock Lookout trail MT-LEM
:15 0.40 0.40 9000 -100 Lemmon Rock Lookout Trail to Wilderness of Rocks Trail LOOKTR
1:30 2.00 2.40 7300 -1700 Wilderness of Rocks Trail to Marshall Saddle WRO1
1:00 1.70 4.10 8000 700 Marshall Saddle to Marshall Guich MARSAD
145 1.20 5.30 7450 -550 Marshall Guich Trail Head MARGUL
5.30 [ 700 Elev. gain when hiking down from Mount Lemmon | 2350 Elevation gain when hiking up from Marshall Guich
Mount Lemmon Lookout Trail thru Wilderness of Rocks to Lemmon Creek Pools & back to Marshall Gulch (leave a car at Marshall Guich)
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss Top of Lemmon (Trico Lot)
9100 Trail to Lemmon Rock Lookout trail MT-LEM
:15 0.40 0.40 9000 -100 Lemmon Rock Lookout Trail to Wilderness of Rocks Trail LOOKTR
1:30 2.00 2.40 7300 -1700 Wilderness of Rocks Trail to Lemmon Creek WRO1
0.70 3.10 7150 -150 Lg park like set & the 2nd/ last xing of Lemmon Creek(bushwack down creek) WRO2/LEPOOL
0.70 3.80 7300 150 Back to Look Out Trail Junction WRO1
1:30 7300 Continune on Wilderness of Rocks Trail to Marshall Saddle
1:00 1.70 5.50 8000 700 Marshall Saddle to Marshall Guich MARSAD
145 1.20 6.70 7450 -550 Marshall Guich Trail Head MARGUL
6.70 850 Gain/2500 Loss

Butterfly Trail to Jet return via Bigelow Trail Head

Time Time Back Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss (drop car at Bigelow Trail head- between 23 & 24 mile post)
:140 7735 Sunset - Butterfly Trail Head SSBFTH
140 120 0.80 0.80 7345 -390 Saddle south of Butterfly Peak BF-SAD
120 1:15 0.40 1.20 6987 -358 Crystal Springs Trail BFCSTJ

1:05 115 1.00 2.20 6642 -345 Lunch spot down by stream BF-LUN
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6747 105 Nova Springs? BFNOVS
At the low evel. of hike huge rock on right-50 yards past
rock-shelves of water on left-smalls pool below climbs a few
steps & trail crosses creek - trail turns left - crosses last fork

of creek & starts uphill - faint trail to right leads to Jet

115 110 0.18 2.38 6748 1 Trail to Saber Jet SAB-RT
:10 0.12 2.52.62 6879 45 Saber Jet SAB-JT
0.12 2.70 6748 -45 Back to Butterfly trail
0.70 3.08 7136 302 Davis Spring Trail
1.56 4.64 8282 1146 Bigelow Saddle
0.54 5.18 7951 -331 Bigelow - Buterfly Trailhead (Palisades Ranger Station) BGBFTH
2:30(slow pace) 2:30(slow pace) 5.18 -1442 ft loss/ 1554 ft gain which includes side trip to the jet

SCLO8

Knagge / Davis Spring Trail ' Butterfly Loop( we have never done it)

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
7950 Palisades Ranger Station
0.50 0.50 8225 275 Bigelow Saddle
0.50 1.00 7975 -250 Jeep Road
0.10 1.10 8035 60 Knagge Trail Head
3.50 4.60 4400 -3635 Peck Basin / Davis Spring Trail
5.00 9.60 7150 2750 Butterfly Trail
2.00 11.60 8225 1075 Bigelow Saddle
0.50 12.10 7950 -275 Palisades Ranger Station
12.10 4160 Feet Gain

SCLO9

Oracle Ridge Trail down to Dans Saddle (.3 mile down Control road from Summerhaven)

Time Down Time Up Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss

7807 Oracle Ridge Trailhead ORIDTH
7603 204 Tree at top of ridge ORTREE

1.30 1.30 7402 201 Stratton Saddle (some of the largest alligator Juniper trees - 20 ' circuferance in the Catalina's STRSAD
7310 92 Trail to Marble Peak ORMAJT

1.20 2.50 6857 453 Dans Saddle DANSAD

2:00 2:15 2.50 950
5.0rt

SCL10 Total GPS elevation gain 1450(?) feet

Incinerator Ridge from Bigelow Trail Head

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
118 7975 Park at Mount Bigelow TH across from Palisades Ranger Station BGBFTH
125 118 0.42 0.42 8270 295 Bigelow Saddle BG-SAD
Geocache (Kellogg Mountain) GCIJWP9
Geocache (See Forever) GCK5R2z
Geocache (Dad & Son) GCVTIA
125 :5 0.53 0.95 8035 -235 Incinerator Ridge 4WD Road INC-RD
:09 0.14 1.09 8035 Incinerator Ridge/Kangge TJ KNAGEE-TJ
8090 55 Geocache (Incinerator Ridge Summit GCW5VN
117 0.35 1.44 7970 -120 Route to Barnum Rock BERNRT
7880 -110 Lean Two LEAN-TWO
7790 -90 Low Point
Geocache (Top of the Barn) GC16ETC
0.51 1.97 7850 60 Barnum Rock BARNUM
Geocache (Bird Brain) GCGVX9
8030 50 High Point
140 0.18 1.62 7980 -10 Incinerator Ridge LEOPOL
1:30 1:07 1.62 1000ft (est) 9-27-03 Meyers & Carol
3.24
Windy Point to top of Seven Cataracts
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
:30 6640 Windy Point Vista Parking Lot
125 0.50 6330 -310 Top of Seven Cataracts

125 :30 1.0rt 310
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Green Mtn Trail from Green Mtn TH to Bear Saddle and then down to General Hitchcock

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss

7300 Green Mountain Trail Head (1/4 mile south of San Pedro Vista) GRN-TR
7435 135 steep climb at start of trail

0.20 7290 -145 Route to San Pedro Vista and road SAN PED RT

0.05 0.25 7150 -140 Brush Corral Trail CORBRS

1.08 1.33 6625 -525 Brush Corral Shortcut Trail CORCUT

0.34 1.67 6850 225 Maverick Springs Trail MAVSPR

1:30 hours _ 0.14 1.81 6950 100 Bear Saddle BEARSD
460 gain/-810 loss to Bear Saddle
1.81 3.62rt 1270 rt - total elevation gain to Bear Saddle & return to Green Mountain Trail Head
BB sCL12a |Green Mountain Trail to Bear Saddle & Return

0.92 2.73 6485 -465 Flat rocks overlook of the Thimble (good spot for picnic) GH-PIC

0.17 2.90 6390 -95 Intermediate GPS Point GHO04

0.16 3.06 6205 -185 Intermediate GPS Point GHO5

0.42 3.48 6020 -185 Trail to Middle Bear Campground GNBEJT

0.11 5980 -40 General Hitchcock Campground GENHIT TH
6125 105 Climb

0.55 4.03 5925 -200 Middle Bear Campground Parking GH PARKING

2:55 hours tot 4.03 Key Swap Loop 565 gain/ -1940 loss

SCL12b |Green Mountain Trail Head down to General Hitchcock parking - 790 feet total GPS Gain

Green Mtn Trail from General Hitchcock to Bear Saddle and then up to Green Mountain Trail Head

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
0.11 5980 If hike starts from General Hitchcock Campground GENHIT TH
5925 Middle Bear Campground Parking GH PARKING
6125 200 Climb
0.55 0.55 6020 -105 Trail to Middle Bear Campground GNBEJT
0.42 0.97 6205 185 Intermediate GPS Point GHO5
0.16 1.13 6390 185 Intermediate GPS Point GHO04
0.17 1.30 6485 95 Flat rocks overlook of the Thimble (good spot for picnic) GH-PIC
1:30 hours 0.92 2.22 6950 465 Bear Saddle BEARSD
1130 gain/ -105 loss to Bear Saddle
2.22 4.44 1235 rt - total elevation gain to Bear Saddle & return to Green Mountain Trail Head
Lower Green Mountain Trail from G.H. to Bear Saddle & Return
0.14 2.36 6850 -100 Maverick Springs Trail MAVSPR
0.34 2.70 6625 -225 Brush Corral Shortcut Trail CORCUT
1.08 3.78 7150 525 Brush Corral Trail CORBRS
0.05 3.83 7290 140 Route to San Pedro Vista and road SAN PED RT
7435 145 steep climb at start of trail
0.20 4.03 7300 -135 Green Mountain Trail Head (1/4 mile south of San Pedro Vista) GRN-TR
3:15 hours tot 4.03 Key Swap Loop 1940 gain/ -565 loss

SCL12d |Lower Green Mountain Trail Head from G.H. to Upper Green Mountain Trail Head
SCL12e |Beard Saddle to Guthrie Mountain & return to Bear Saddle

6950 Bear Saddle BEARSD
0.86 0.86 7200 250 Guthrie Mountain GUTHRIE
0.86 1.72 250/-250 Gain to Guthrie Mountain and return to Green Mountai Trail Head
SCL13
Molino Basin to Prison Camp
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
4370 Trail Head (5.6 miles up the Catalina highway)
1.90 1.90 4900 430 From ridge and drops into drainage from Soldier Canyon
1:00 0.40 2.30 4800 -100 Two forks & 4 way trail crossing of Soldier Canyon

1:00 2.30 430 Gain
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4.6rt
Soldiers Trail to Prison Camp Accum
Time Time Down Miles Elevation Gain/loss
3200 Trail Head (1.3 miles up the Catalina highway)
Pusch Ridge wilderness sign
:30 3830 630 continues up a ridge & cuts into a side canyon (first one side of canyon then the other)
:140 4280 450 Heads NE & climbs a steep section which leads to wide flat rocky shelf on main ridge overlooking Soldiers canyon
across the canyon are high cliffs of 5801 ft Gibbon Mountain
:08 1.50 1.50 4400 120 swings around of flat ridge and drops gradually to bottom of Soldiers canyon at Soldiers basin
trail crc & recrec creek and climbing up a ridge on east side of canyon
steep in places , contours around a side drainage & then through a saddle on west sloping ridge
4900 500 Trail drops 100 feet to Prison Camp
:55 1.10 2.60 4800 -100 Prison camp
2:13 2.60 1700 Gain

SLC15 Total GPS elevation gain 2100 feet

Marshall Gulch Trail thru Wilderness of Rocks to Lemmon Creek Pools & back to Marshall Guich

Time Out  Time Back Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
3:00 7500 Marshall Guich T.H. MARGUL
1:00 1.27 1.27 8000 500 Marshall Gulch Trail to Marshall Saddle MARSAD
0.30 1.57 Overlook WL OVLK2
1:30 1.35 2.92 7250 -750 Wilderness of Rocks Trail to Lookout Trail WRLOTJ]
0.53 3.45 7190 Route to Overlook WROVLK1RT
0.09 7160 Overlook WR OVLK1
0.06 3.51 7120 -130 Continue on Wilderness of Rocks Trail to Lemmon Creek WR POOL RT
Lg park like set & the 2nd/ last xing of Lemmon Creek after Lookout Trail
:35 :30m lunch 0.02 3.70 7150 Bushwack southwest (left) down creek for about .1 mile LEPOOL
3:05 3hrw/oLu 3.51 7.02rt 1380 foot gain
Total GPS elevation gain 2400 feet
Lemmon Trail to Canada del Oro & Samaniego Trails
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
9065 Top of Mount Lemmon Parking Lot MT-MEM
1:05 1.60 1.50 8540 -525 Lemmon Trail to Canada del Oro link to Sutherland Trail LMCATJ
:50 0.62 2.12 8035 -505 Canada del Oro to Southern Trail SOCATH
0.55 2.67 7735 -371 Canada del Oro route to Samaniego Trail CASMRT
0.21 2.88 7550 -185 Canada del Oro trail to Shovel Spring SH-SPR RT
0.40 3.28 7165 -385 Continue past Shovel spring to Canada del OrolSamaniego Trail junction CASMT]
0.27 3.55 7200 35 Samaniego Ridge Trail to route that connects back to Canada del Oro Trail SMCART
0.88 4.43 7735 535 Route back to Canada del Oro Trail CASMRT
2.80 7.23 9065 1330 Back to top of Mount Lemmon MT-LEM
5.5 hours 7.23 1900
Red Ridge - Oracle Ridge Loop
Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
8000 Red Ridge Trail Head
Trail makes a long swing to the east climbing slightly to the crest of a ridge
Trail swings northwest dropping gradually in .25 miles to edge of cliff with great views of Reef of Rocks
Trail steepens dropping steadily on or near the crest of a ridge
6000 Loss of 2000 Trail leave main ridge switchbacking norteast into the bottom of eastfork of the Canada del Oro
Trail crosses the creek to a wide oak flat and a trail junction
3.10 3.10 5650 Loss of 2350 East Fork Trail Junction
1.70 4.80 6857 Gain of 1207 East to on East Fork trail to Dans Saddle DANSAD
7310 453 Trail to Marbel Peak ORMAIT
1.20 5.90 7402 92 Stratton Saddle (some of the largest alligator Juniper trees - 20 ' circuferance in the Catalina's STRSAD
7603 201 Tree at top of ridge ORTREE
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Trail Stats

1.30 7.20 7807 204 Oracle Ridge Trailhead
7.20 2157
SCL18
Reef of rocks
Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
8410 Start of Route
8104 306 Rock outcropping on the left before the Reef starts
0.80 0.80 7905 100 Start of Reef of Rocks
0.70 1.50 7622 283 Turnaround Point (to go further would have required ropes)
rt 3.0 788 Round Trip
0.64 2.14 6692 920 Reef of Rocks Geocache
rt 4.28 1708 Round Trip

SCL19 Total GPS elevation gain 2900 feet

Mount Lemmon Lookout Trail thru Wilderness of Rocks to & return via Lemmon Trail

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
9100 Top of Mount Lemmon Parking Lot
0.47 0.47 8900 -200 Trail to Lemmon Rock Lookout trail
1:52 1.94 2.41 7300 -1600 Lemmon Rock Lookout Trail to Wilderness of Rocks Trail
124 0.66 3.07 7000 -300 Lemmon Pool Fork (Lemmon Canyon)
1:06 lunch 1.55 4.62 7300 300 Continue on Wilderness of Rocks Trail to the Lemmon Trail
:30
1.38 6.00 7830 530 Nice Overlook for Lunch spot along Lemmon trail
2:06 0.87 6.87 8500 670 Lemmon Trail to the Arizona trail/Canyon Del Oro trail
:36 0.72 7.59 8600 100 Continue on Lemmon Trail to the trail that leads to Lookout tower
:34 0.88 8.47 9100 500 Continue on Lemmon trail to the top of Mount Lemmon Parking Lot
7 hours slow pace 8.47 2000

SLC20

Aspen Loop with side trip to Lunch Ledge

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
7500 Marshall Guich T.H.

160 1.20 8000 Marshall Gulch Trail to Marshall Saddle

140 0.78 2.00 8086 Saddle to Lunch Ledge Route
0.19 2.20 8052 Route to Lunch Ledge
/19 2.40 8086 Route from Lunch Ledge back to Aspen Loop Trail
1.76 4.20 7500 Lunch Ledge Route to Marshall Guich T.H.

4.2 loop 1000 foot gain

SCL21 |[Total GPS elevation gain 1323 feet

Palisade Trail to Mud Spring Overlook

Catalina Highway to Ortganization Ridge Rd-Past Showeres PT Camp

Time back Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
left 1:40 7870 Palisades Trail TH
1.35 1.90 7300 -570 Ridge
1:25 left 1.25 2.70 6600 -700 Mud Spring Overlook
1:50 1:40 2.60 1270 Wes, Joel and gary 08-04-07
5.2rt

SCL22

Prison Camp to the base of Seven Cataracts

Time Up Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
127 4800
145 0.80 0.80 5000 200
1.80 2.60 4400 -600
0.10 2.70 4400
1.50 4.20 4800 400
1.50 5.70 5900 1100

Prison Camp Trail Head

Saddle befor dropping down to Sycamore Reservoir

Sycamore Reservoir / Bear Canyon split

Hike northwest up Sycamore Canyon to Bear Canyon wash on right

Bushwack up Bear Canyon to Willow Canyon base of Seven Cataracts

Continue to bushwack up Bear Canyon to Lower Bear Picnic Area

5.70 +1600/-600 Elevation Gain/Loss

ORIDTH

REEFTH
REEFO1
REEF02
REEFO03

GCK893

MT-LEM
LOOKTR
WR-01
WR-02
WRLMTJ]
RPLOOK

LEMLUN
LMCATJ
LMLOT]
MT-LEM

MARGUL
MARSAD
LL-RT
LUNLDG
LL-RT
MARGUL

PAL-TH
PAL-01
MUDSP-OVLK
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SLC23

Radio Ridge to Sunset Trail Head

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
8975

1.60 1.60 8000 -975
0.80 2.40 8100 100
0.19 2.60 8075 -25
0.20 2.80 8100 25
1.80 4.60 7500 -600
0.01 4.61

0.93 5.54 7714 214
0.28 5.82 7735 21

Leave a car at the Sunset Trail Head and drive up to Radio Ridge 1.5 miles past Ski Valley

Radio Ridge Trail Head
Marshall Saddle

Aspen Trail

Route to Lunch Ledge

Lunch Ledge

Route from Lunch Ledge back to Aspen Loop Trail
Aspen Trail to Marshall Gulch Trail Head
Sunset Trail in Marshall Gulch
Sunset Th Sign (bear right on dirt road after sign)
Sunset Trail to Sunset TH adjacent to Butterfly Trail

Trail Stats

Mount Lemmon Lookout Trail up thru Wilderness of Rocks to Radio Ridge (Leave Car at Sunset Trail Head)

5.82 loop with car dropoff

-1600/360 Elev. Gain

SLC24 2138/6.77 Total Elevation Gain/Miles

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
Top of Lemmon (Trico Lot)
0.47 9100 Trail to Lemmon Rock Lookout Trail (Tower Tour)
2:20 1.94 2.41 9000 -100 Lemmon Rock Lookout Trail to Wilderness of Rocks Trail
1.66 4.07 7250 -1750 Wilderness of Rocks Trail to Marshall Saddle
0.78 4.85 8000 750 Aspen Trail up to Carter Canyon Trail Junction
0.48 5.33 Continue on Aspen Trail to Radio Ridge
3:40 0.41 5.74 9100 1100 Road from Radio Ridge up to top of Mt Lemmon
5.74 1850 Elev. Ggain
BN s c25
Bellota Lake to Molina Basin (key swap)
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
Driving Directions - Take Tanque Verde road to Redington Road to FR36 (10.3 miles on Redington)
Take FR 36 (Bellota Ranch Road) for 2.1 miles to Trail Head (2 hour Drive Time)
4000 Bellota Lake Trail Head
1.08 4000 Gate
0.79 1.87 3880 -20 Area with Cottonwood trees
3860 -20 west onto dirt road
3905 45 stay on trail to right
1:20 0.35 2.22 3920 15
1.10 3.32 3985 65 Cistern below West Spring - take trail that climbs steeply to NW
0.17 3.49 Gate
0.40 3.89 4070 85 Water Tank & Solar Panels
1.26 5.15 4835 765 Saddle/Gate
0.86 6.01 4360 -475 Molina Basin Trail Head
6.01 990 gain / 515 loss

RAD-TH
MARSAD

LL-RT
LUNLDG
LL-RT
MARGUL
SUNSET THM
SS TH SIGN
SUNSET THB

MT-LEM
LOOKTR
WRLOTJ]
MARSAD
ASPEN TH
ASP-CCTJ
MT-LEM

AZT BEL TH
AZT GATE
AZTO01
AZT02
AZTO03
AZTO04

AZ UPHILL
AZ GATEO09
AZ-WAT-SOL
AZ-SAD-GTE
MOL BAS TH
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C-Catalina State Park

Catalina State Park to Romero Pass
Accum Elevation

Time

Time Down

Start at 6:10am

Miles

0.90
0.93

1.83

2745
2895
3630

Gain/loss

SCCO01a [Total GPS Elevation Gain (rt) 1500 feet

Catalina State Park Trail Head
Catalina State Park Loop TJ

Overlook

1:30 1:15 0.73 2.56 3660 915 Romero Pools (5.12 miles rt)
0.30 2.86 3775 Stream crossing
0.21 3.07 3850 Stream crossing
0.55 3.62 4225 Trail switchbacks over waterfall
0.42 4.04 4640 Overlook
B sccoib |
1:50 1:10 0.72 4.76 4800 2055 Romero Springs
IR sccoic |
1:30 2.10 6.86 6100 3355 Romero Pass
4:50 3:40 6.86 3355 Hiked to Romero Springs 10-28-02 Gary, Dorothy Miner, Tom Buchta, Tom Feldsein
13.7rt & Bob Gilbert

SCCo02

Catalina State Park to Mount Lemmon (using the Lemmon Trail)

Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
Start at 6:10am 2745 Catalina State Park Trail Head

1:30 7:50am 2.80 2.80 3660 915 Romero Pools

1:50 9:50am 2.30 5.10 4800 1140 Romero Springs

:50 11:10am 2.10 7.20 6100 1300 Romero Pass

1:30 1:00pm 1.90 9.10 7200 1100 Wilderness of Rock Trail to Lemmon Trail (must hike to 7500 ft then drop down to 7200)
2:00 3:10pm 2.40 11.50 8500 1300 Lemmon trail to the Canada Del Oro/Sutherland Trail

:35 3:45pm 0.70 12.20 8800 300 Lemmon Trail to the link to Lemmon Rock Lookout Trail to Lookout Tower

:30 4:15pm 0.80 13.00 9100 300 Lemmon Trail to the Mount Lemmon Trail Head (Trico)

Actuals 13.00 6355 Hiked April 18,2003 Gary borax Dorothy Miner, Barb Farr, Lee Campbell,

SCCo03

Catalina State Park to Mount Lemmon (using the Lemmon Rock Lookout Trail)

David Rogers, Bob Gilbert, Al Dohner, Ginny Dohner & Frank cannon

Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
Start at 6:00am 2745 Catalina State Park Trail Head
1:30 7:40am 2.80 2.80 3660 915 Romero Pools
1:30 9:20am 2.30 5.10 4800 1140 Romero Springs
1:30 11:20pm 2.10 7.20 6100 1300 Romero Pass
1.90 9.10 7200 1100 Wilderness of Rock Trail to Lemmon Trail
2.30 11.40 7300 100 Wilderness of Rock Trail to Lemmon Rock Lookout Trail
2.00 13.40 8900 1600 Lemmon Rock Lookout Trail to Lookout Tower
0.40 13.80 9100 200 Lookout Tower to Mount Lemmon Trail Head (Trico)
Estimates 13.80 6355
Canyon Loop trail/Sutherland Link Trail
Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
2745 Catalina State Park Trail Head
0.70 0.70 2760 15 Sutherland Link Trail
1:30 1.80 2.50 3365 305 Flat rocks immediately pass gate
0.20 2.70 3410 45 Sutherland Trail Junction
1:30 2.70 365 New Years day hike with lots of hikers=slow pace
5.4rt

0-Oracle Trails off of Oracle Road and the town of Oracle

SCO001

Southerland Wash Petroglyphs (Baby Jesus)

Time

Miles

Accum Elevation

2970

Oracle road to Golder Ranch Road - east and
Gain/loss cross cattle guard - south to Catalina State Park Fence line

Parking

RM TH
CATLP RMT]
RM OVLK

ROMPOL

RM STXING1
RM STXING2
RM LSWB1
RM OVLK1

RM PASS

RM TH
RM POOL

RM PASS
WRRLMTJ]
LMCATJ
LMLOT]
LEMTH

ROM-TH
ROMPOL

WRLMTJ]
WRLOTJ
LOOKTJ
LEM TH

ROM-TH
CAN-LP-SULK
SULNK-LUN
SULNK-SUTJ]

BJ-PARKING
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Trail Stats

8:47 0.18 2970 Hike through gate and up jeep road to a path that heads NE
0.23 0.41 2975 5 Take path until it drops into wash
0.24 0.65 3025 50 Continue in wash until this waypoint
3055 30 Leave wash and hike up ridge
3100 45 Formal Boundary Marker
0.45 1.10 3115 15 State Park fence
0.16 1.26 3135 20 Crawl under fence and take path to the north that drops into wash
3145 10 Continue past waypoint BJIWASH17 (Return route waypoint)
0.30 1.56 3165 20 Hike in Wash until a path leads to Nipple Petroglyph
0.08 1.64 3180 15 Take path to Nipple up in rocks to the right
3200 20 From Nipple hike up path that climbs up a rise to the south
3230 10 Intermediate Point
0.23 1.87 3225 -5 Path drops back into wash
0.12 1.99 3255 25 Hike in Wash to Petroglyphs
3205 -50 Hike from Wash up to mesa to the south
0.08 2.07 3255 50 Top of mesa
0.13 2.20 3265 10 To leave field of Petroglyphs hike toward two large bolders
with narrow path between them
0.18 2.38 3135 -130 Hike back down to wash
0.16 2.54 3115 -20 Hike down wash and up path to were we crawl under fence
0.40 2.94 3025 -85 Hike down lower ridge to wash
0.24 3.18 2975 -50 Hike down Wash to path that leads back to jeep road
0.23 3.41 2970 -5 Hike to Jeep road
12:00 0.18 3.59 2970 Hike back to cars
3.59 345 feet

SCO02 |Total GPS elevation gain 1325 feet

Deer Camp via 50 Year Trail

Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss

3240 Park Vehicles (need high clearence to get here)
0.07 0.07 3230 -10 50 Year/Deer Camp Loop Trail Junction (bear right & cross cattle guard)
0.32 0.39 3160 -70 Deer Camp Loop/Baby Jesus Trail Junction (Cottonwood Dam)

Deer Loop Trail
0.22 0.61 3170 10 Other side of wash
0.96 1.57 3515 345 Deer Loop / Deer Camp Trail Junction
Spur to Deer Camp

0.13 1.70 3545 30 stay left at Y
0.52 2.22 3725 180 stay left at Y

3740 Keep an eye for Potato Head Rock and stay right
0.55 2.77 3995 270 Cross creek & hike up narrow path
0.21 2.98 4085 90 Deer Camp
0.21 3.19 3995 -90 Return on the same Trail

3740 Head to the left of Potato Head Rock
0.55 3.74 3725 -270 stay right
0.52 4.26 3545 -180 stay right
0.13 4.39 3515 -30 Deer Loop / Deer Camp Trail Junction - turn right to continue Deer Camp Loop
0.41 4.80 3430 -85 Tail breaks to the right, but stay straight
0.08 4.88 3395 -35 Start of Saguaro Canyon
0.23 5.11 3330 -65 hike in wash (don't go straight)
0.08 5.19 3320 -10 leave wash
0.07 5.26 3370 50 End of Saguaro Canyon
0.20 5.46 3325 -45 Barbed Wire gate
0.03 5.49 3325 Deer Camp Loop / 50 Year Trail Junction
0.40 5.89 3260 35 trail goes off to right, but stay straight

just past this trail is another trail, but bear right
0.07 5.96 3245 -15 intermediate way point
0.50 6.46 3235 -10 intermediate way point
0.41 6.87 3230 -5 50 Year/Deer Camp Loop Trail Junction
0.07 6.94 3240 10 Park Vehicles
5 hours 6.94 1020 feet gain

SCO03 |Total GPS elevation gain 1000 feet

Baby Jesus / Southerland Trail Loop with car drop-off to save 3 miles

BJROAD RT
BJWASHO03
BJWASH20
BJ19
BJPRT-BJR
BJ FENCE
BJWASH17
BIJWASHO07
BJWASHO08
BJ-NIPPLE
BJ10 RTO
BJ11 RTO
BIJWASH RTO
BIJWASH PTO
BIJWASH RT1
BIJMESA RT1
BJROCK SPL

BJWASH17
BJ FENCE
BJWASH20
BJWASHO03
BJROAD RT
BJ-PARKING

DEER PARK
50Y-DLP TJ
DLP-B] T]

DLP 01
DLP-DC TJ

DC 01
DC 02

DC POT HD
DC 03
DEER CAMP
DC 03

DC POT HD
DC 02

DC 01
DLP-DC TJ
DLP 02
SAGU CNS
DLP 03

DLP 04
SAGU CNN
DLP GATE
DLP-50Y TJ
50Y 10

50Y 20
50Y 30
50Y-DLP TJ
DEER PARK
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Gary Borax 3/9/2008 10:22 AM Trail Stats
Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss

Drop Car off at the north side of Catalina State Park (need high clearence to get here)
Park Vehicles

0.07 0.07 3230 -10 50 Year/Deer Camp Loop Trail Junction (bear right & cross cattle guard)

0.32 0.39 3160 -70 Deer Camp Loop/Baby Jesus Trail Junction (Cottonwood Dam)
Deer Loop Trail

0.05 0.44 3170 10 Baby Jesus TH

0.90 1.34 3420 250 Intermediate Point

0.85 2.19 3835 415 Intermediate Point

0.95 3.14 3845 10 Water Tank

0.20 3.34 3845 Rock pile that used to fly American Flag

0.04 3.38 3825 -20 Good Lunch spot

0.30 3.68 3720 -105 Flat rocks, creek and good lunch spot

0.24 3.92 3795 75 Baby Jesus / Southerland TJ

0.48 4.40 3600 -195 Intermediate Point

0.40 4.80 3470 -130 Southerland Link Trail into Catalina State Park

0.12 4.92 3390 -80 Gate into Catalina State Park

0.53 5.45 3175 -215 Intermediate Point

0.52 5.97 2970 -205 Route to Baby Jesus / Southerland Wash Petroglyphs

0.23 6.20 2970 Car parking just outside Catalina State Park

5 hours 6.20 760 feet gain

BJ PARKING
DEER PARK

50Y-DLP TJ

DLP-BJ T]

BJ TH

BJ 10

BJ 20

BJ WA TANK
BJ FLAG

BJ LUNCH
BJ ROCKS
BJ-SUT TJ
SUT 20
SUTLNK-SUT]
CATPK GATE
SUT 10
BJROAD RT
BJ PARKING
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Gary Borax 3/9/2008 10:22 AM

S-Sabino Canyon

Bear Canyon to Sabino Canyon loop via Sabino Basin

Trail Stats

Time Accum Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
2700 Sabino Canyon Visitor Center

:35 :35 1.70 1.70 2750 50 via road to Seven Falls T.H.

1:10 1:45 2.20 3.90 3350 600 Trail fork prior to Seven Falls - bear canyon trail SBs up south ridge
1:15 3:00 3850 500 Tough Stream Crossing

145 3:45 3.20 7.10 4550 700 Thimble Ridge

113 3:58 0.70 7.80 4800 250 Thimbal Saddle (take the trail to the left)

120 4:18 0.50 8.30 4500 -300 East Fork Trail at Sycamore Saddle (Palisade/Sycamore/Bear Canyon Fork)
:30 4:48 1.00 9.30 4100 -400 Palisade Trail

:30 5:18 1.10 10.40 3700 -400 Box Camp Trail

:03 5:21 0.10 10.50 3700 Sabino Basin Trail

3850 150 As you hike up to Phoneline
1:10 6:31 2.00 12.50 3600 -250 Top of Phoneline trail
: 6:41 0.50 13.00 3350 -250 Tram Stop 9
BN scso1a |
6:41 13.00 2250 Totals to Tram Stop 9
SCS01b
4.20 16.70 2700 -900 End of Phoneline trail
2:09 0.80 17.50 2700 via road to Sabino Canyon Visitor Center
8:50 17.50 2250 Totals to Visitor Center

SCS02

Sabino Canyon Tram stop-9 to Palisade Trail Head

Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
3350 Sabino Canyon Tram Stop "9"
111 0.50 0.50 3600 250 Top of Swithbacks / Sabino Canyon Trail
3850 250 As you hike up to Phoneline
:55 2.00 2.50 3600 0 East Fork Trail
132 1.20 3.70 4100 500 Palisade Trail
3:23 3.90 7.60 6400 2300 Mud Springs
133 6500 100 Rock Overlook on rights side of trail going up
1:24 2.90 10.50 7850 1350 Palisade Ranger Station
(Mt Lemmon High 19.9m to Organization Ridge Rd past Showers Pt Camp to T.H.)
7:00 10.50 4750 Gain

Esperero Canyon Trail to the Catherdal Rock Trail

Hiked 10-23-02 Gary, Don Kopach, Jim Stewart & Tom Buchta

1/7/2007

Hiked Pima College 4:45 hours on 03-30-07

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
2750 Sabino Canyon Visitor Center
0.70 0.70 2840 90 Esperero Trail Head
0.65 1.35 2880 40 Rattlesnake Trail
1.05 2.40 3380 500 Overlook Bird Canyon
2:40 1.19 3.59 4440 1060 Cardiac Gap
BN scso3a | Total
3.59 7.18rt 1690 Gain to Cardiac Gap
0.85 4.44 4800 360 Esperero Saddle
0.20 4.64 4665 -135 Trail crosses bottom of Esperero Canyon
1.06 5.70 5090 425 Mormon Spring (major side canyon comes in from the right)
2:15 0.40 6.25 5350 260 Bridal Veil falls
_W‘Total GPS Assent RT 3660
4:45 6.25 12.5rt 2715
:50 0.80 7.05 6175 825 Catherdal Rock Trail
BN scsosc |
4:43 3:46 7.05 14.10rt 3540 Gain to Catherdal Rock Trail

SCS04

Esperero Canyon Trail to the Window return via Ventana Canyon Trail

Hiked 01-03-03 to the Catherdal rock trail - Gary, Dana Romoniuk & Mike Mater

1/7/2007

SABVIS
ESP-TH
ES-RA-T]
BIRD-OVL
CARDAC-GAP

ESP-SAD
ESP-CREEK
MOR-SPR
BRID-FALLS

CAT-RK-T]
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Gary Borax 3/9/2008 10:22 AM Trail Stats
Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
Start at 2750 Sabino Canyon Visitor Center SABVIS
6:35am 0.70 0.70 2840 90 Esperero Trail Head ESP-TH
0.65 1.35 2880 40 Rattlesnake Trail ES-RA-T]
1.05 2.40 3380 500 Overlook Bird Canyon BIRD-OVL
1:50 8:35am 1.19 3.59 4440 1060 Cardiac Gap CARDAC-GAP
0.85 4.44 4800 360 Esperero Saddle ESP-SAD
0.20 4.64 4665 -135 Trail crosses bottom of Esperero Canyon ESP-CREEK
1.06 5.70 5090 425 Mormon Spring (major side canyon comes in from the right) MOR-SPR
1:25 10:15am 0.40 6.25 5350 260 Bridal Veil Falls Total GPS Assent 3005 BRID-FALLS
45 11.30am 0.80 7.05 6175 825 Catherdal Rock Trail
1.60 8.70 7300 1125 Below Window Peak
1:45 1:40pm 0.40 9.10 7000 -300 Window
| 5:45 2.00 4550 + 400 (major ups/downs traversing canyons) = 4950 feet total elev gain
45 2:25pm 1.20 10.30 6080 -920 Ventana Canyon Trail
1:45 5:20pm 2.80 13.10 4240 -1840 Maiden Pools
1:30 5:50pm 2.40 15.50 2950 -1290 Ventana Canyon Trail Head
9:35 15.50 -4050
Blacketts Ridge
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
116 2750 Visitor's Center
116 119 0.80 0.80 2707 -43 Phone Line Trail
120 1:03 0.60 1.40 3019 312 Blacketts Ridge Trail
1:09 1.70 3.10 4384 1365 End of Trail
1:45 1:38 3.10 1634 Gain
6.2rt
Bear Canyon to Seven Falls
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
2700 Sabino Canyon Visitor Center
x:34 x1.7 2750 x50 via road to Seven Falls T.H.
1.50 1.50 3200 450 Trail stays near creek and crosses creek seven times
1:35 0.70 2.20 3400 200 Trail fork prior to Seven Falls - Bear Canyon Trail SBs up south ridge
:10 0.20 2.40 3300 -100 The pools at Seven Falls
1:45 2.40 650 gain
4.8rt if tram is taken both ways
Prison Camp to Sabino Canyon Visitor Center via Bear Canyon
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
4832 Prison Camp Trail Head SYSOTJ]
1.11 5039 207 Saddle overlooking Prison Camp PRISAD
1.12 2.23 4430 -609 Path To Sycamore Reservoir SYREPT
Art 2.33 Sycamore Reservoir SYSRES
4415 -15 Intermediate W.P. where Trail crosses Sycamore & Bear Creeks SYC-01
0.79 3.12 4469 54 Bear Cutoff/Sycamore Reservoir Trail BRCUT)
4473 4 Intermediate W.P. on cutoff trail SW side of creek BRCTO2
0.44 3.56 4794 321 Thimble Saddle (Old Bear Cutoff Trail to right) BRTHSD
0.51 4.07 4685 -109 Thimble Ridge BRTHRD
Long series of switch backs
1.27 5.34 3957 -728 Tough Stream Crossing BRSTRM
2.10 7.44 3338 -619 Trail fork prior to Seven Falls - Bear Canyon trail Sw-Bks up south ridge BR7FTJ]
2.17 9.61 2765 -573 via road to Seven Falls T.H. BRCNTH
Tram 1.70 11.31 2700 -65 Sabino Canyon Visitor Center (1.7 miles)
11.31 -2718/+586

SCso08

Sabino Canyon Visitor Center via Bear Canyon to Prison Camp

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation

2700

Gain/loss

Sabino Canyon Visitor Center
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Gary Borax 3/9/2008 10:22 AM Trail Stats
:38 1.70 1.70 2765 65 via road to Seven Falls T.H. BRCNTH
1:23 2.17 3.87 3338 573 Trail fork prior to Seven Falls - Bear Canyon trail Sw-Bks up south ridge BR7FTJ]
1:39 2.10 5.97 3957 619 Tough Stream Crossing BRSTRM
Long series of switch backs
1:07 1.27 7.24 4685 728 Thimble Ridge BRTHRD
115 0.51 7.75 4794 109 Thimble Saddle (Old Bear Cutoff Trail to right) BRTHSD
4473 -321 Intermediate W.P. on cutoff trail SW side of creek BRCTO2
134 0.44 8.19 4469 -4 East Fork/Sycamore Reservoir Trail BREFTJ
4415 -54 Intermediate W.P. where Trail crosses Sycamore & Bear Creeks SYC-01
0.79 8.98 4430 15 Path To Sycamore Reservoir SYREPT
:38 Art 9.08 Sycamore Reservoir SYSRES
:56 1.12 10.20 5039 609 Saddle overlooking Prison Camp PRISAD
:36 1.11 11.31 4832 -207 Prison Camp Trail Head SYSOTJ]
8 hours with lunch 11.31 +2718/-586

Prison Camp to Sabino Canyon Visitor Center via Sabino Canyon

Time Up Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
127 4800 Prison Camp Trail Head
45 125 0.80 5000 200 Saddle befor dropping down to Sycamore Reservoir
:30 129 1.80 4400 -600 Sycamore Reservoir
122 0.60 2.40 4400 Bear Canyon Cutoff Trail
:35 111 0.50 2.90 4650 250 East Fork Trail at Sycamore Saddle (Palisade/Sycamore/Bear Canyon Fork)
132 :30 1.00 3.90 4100 -550 Palisade Trail
:03 :30 1.10 5.00 3700 -400 Box Camp Trail
1:10 :03 0.10 5.10 3700 Sabino Basin Trail
3850 150 As you hike up to Phoneline
:15 1:10 2.00 7.10 3600 -250 Top of Phoneline trail
115 0.50 7.60 3350 -250 Switchbacks to tram stop #9
4:17 3:55
-% 7.60 miles 600 Hike down 600 feet gain
SCS10 7.60 miles 2050 Hike up 2050 feet gain
4.20 11.80 2700 -900 End of Phoneline trail
0.80 12.60 2700 via road to Sabino Canyon Visitor Center
-% 12.60 miles 600 Hike down 600 feet gain
SCS12 12.60 miles 2700 Hike up 2700 feet gain
Sabino Canyon Tram Stop-9 to Hutch's Pool
Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
:15 3350 Sabino Canyon Tram Stop "9"
:15 1:10 0.50 0.50 3600 250 Top of Swithbacks / Sabino Canyon Trail
3850 250 As you hike up to Phoneline
1:10 :50 2.00 2.50 3600 -250 East Fork Trail
First and only stream crossing (south side), shortly thereafter short spur to the right
:50 1.60 4.10 3900 300 Hutch's Pool
2:15 2:15 4.10 1050
8.2rt

SCS014

Sabino Canyon Tram Stop-9 to Catlina State Park via Romero Pass on the West Fork Trail

Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
:15 3350
:15 1:10 0.50 0.50 3600 250
3850 250
1:00 :50 2.00 2.50 3600 -250
145
:10 :140 1.60 4.10 3900 300
:50 1.00 5.10 4400 500

Sabino Canyon Tram Stop "9"
Top of Swithbacks / Sabino Canyon Trail
As you hike up to Phoneline

West/East Fork Trail

Take the West Fork (left/west)

First and only stream crossing (south side), shortly
thereafter short spur to the right

Hutch's Pool

Trail temporarily leaves the canyon & climbs on the
southside then drops back down to creek
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Gary Borax 3/9/2008 10:22 AM

Trail Stats

2.40 7.50 5300 900 Esperero Canyon - West Fork Trail
1.80 9.30 6000 700 Right 1.8 miles to Romero Pass
7.20 16.50 2700 -3300 Catalina State Park
16.50 2900 Gain Fairly fast pace

-3550 Loss

Oracle Trails (Town)
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Gary Borax 3/9/2008 10:22 AM Trail Stats Page 14

Pusch Ridge (Front Range)
F-Finger Rock Canyon
Finger Rock Canyon Trail to Mount Kimball

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
:35 3100 Finger Rock Trail Head
:34 1:28 1.10 1.10 3600 500 Finger Rock Springs (no indication but trail climbs out of the Canyon
1:54 1:13 1.90 3.00 5600 2000 Linda Vista Saddle
AN ScFoia ]
2:24 3.00 6.0rt 2500 Gain to Linda Vista Saddle
1:25 1.50 4.50 6850 1250 Kimball Saddle
N scroib |
3:49 3:16 4.50 9.0rt 3750 Gain to Kimball Saddle
:25 0.50 5.00 7255 405 Mount Kimball
[N Scroic ]
4:18 3:16 5.00 10.0rt 4155 Gain to Mount Kimball

Hiked 12-09-02 Gary, Bob Gilbert, David Rodgers, Barb Farr, Kathy Stillman & Jan Flory )

Pontatoc Ridge

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
:35 3080 Finger Rock / Pontatoc Trail Heads FGROCK-TH
45 :50 0.78 0.78 3440 360 Pontatoc Canyon / Pontatoc Ridge Trail splits PORD-CN-TJ
1:10 1.22 2.00 4120 680 Pontatoc Saddle directly overlooking Swan Road (La Palomia) PON-SAD
N scroza |
1:55 1:15 2.00 4.rt 1040 Gain to Pontatoc Saddle
0.12 2.12 4325 205 Ridge trail and Mine trail split RID-RTE
0.24 2.36 4395 70 Route Pontatoc Mines MIN-RTE
ISR scrozb |
2.36 4.72 1315 Gain to Pontatoc Mines Route
or
0.12 2.12 4325 205 Ridge trail and Mine trail split
125 0.20 2.32 4600 275 Top of Ridge
BN scro2c |
2:20 2.32 4.64rt 1520 Gain to Pontatoc Ridge

U-Pusch Peak

Pusch Peak via Linda Vista Trail Head

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss GPS Elevation
125 2650 Linda Vista Trail Head 2708 LVISTH
125 125 0.60 0.60 3015 365 Top of Loop 3110 LVPUO1
125 120 3455 440 Rock Falls 3472 LVROCK
125 3775 320 South side of wash where the trail climbs out of wash 3743 LVPUO2
145 :15 3934 159 Rosewood trees 4009 LVROSE
:50 4300 366 Below Rock CIiff 4574 LVCLIFF
1:10 1.70 2.30 5361 1061 Pusch Peak 5272 PUSPEAK
2:45 2:40 2.30 2711 Gain
4.6rt Very Steep/hard to follow/poor footing

Hiked 11-04-02 Gary, Dorothy Miner, Tom Buchta, Barb Farr, Ginny Dohner, Frank Price, Kathy Stillman $ Bob Schwartz)
Hiked 12-29-02 Gary, Dorothy Miner and Frank Price

Pusch Peak via Pima Canyon TH & return via Linda Vista TH

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
2900 Pima Canyon Trail Head to Pusch Peak PIMATH
0.56 0.56 3140 240 Ridge to Pusch Peak (narrow trough 2' wide) PMPPRT

Flat area at tip of 1st ridge



Gary Borax 3/9/2008 10:22 AM

Trail Stats

Flat area at tip of ridge that narrows to 4 feet

0.50 1.06 3965 825 Small saddle north of large outcropping of Rocks PMPPROCK
(bear to the right of rocks)
0.13 1.19 4350 385 Route continues up the ridge leading up a crack in TWO-SAG
the top of the outcropping (left of 2 Saguaros)
4575 195 Continue up the ridge - veg changes to desert grassland PMPPO1
After climbing one Knoll ridge starts to level off
4845 270 Route contours around second knoll & heads up grassy PMP002
incline on west side of ridge
Route meanders over & around small boulders & rock
shelf staying mostly on the crest.
1.26 2.45 5280 435 Pusch Peak PUSPEAK
3:30 2.45 2350 Gain to Pusch Peak
0.52 2.97 4711 -569 Below Rock CIiff 4466 LVPPCLIFF
0.60 3.57 4008 -703 Rosewood trees 4008 LVPPROSE
3704 -304 South side of wash where the trail climbs out of wash 3705 LVPPO1
0.81 4.38 3417 -287 Rock Falls 3431 LVPPFALLS
0.39 4.77 3053 -364 Top of Loop 3084 LVPPT]
0.58 5.35 2700 -353 Linda Vista Trail Head 2700 LVISTH
2:30 5.35 -2580 Loss to Linda Vista Trail Head
Hiked 2006 - Gary, Paul Stillman, Ed Nigl, Carol Nigl, Dennis Davidson, Scott Cram
P-Pima Canyon
Pima Canyon Trail to Mount Kimball
Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
4:00 dn 2914 Trail Head PIMATH
0.56 3140 226 Route to Pusch Peak PMPPRT
1.14 1.70 3414 274 Route to Table Top PMTTRT
1:45 1.29 2.99 3975 1061 1st Dam PMDAM1
_Whotal GPS elevation gain 1200 feet
1:45 3.00 6.00rt 1061 Gain to first Dam
1:05 1.02 4.01 4697 722 2nd Dam (Total GPS Elev gain rt = 2275 ft - 3hrs up/2.5hrs dn) PMDAM2
1:05 0.67 4.68 55552 858 Pima Springs PM-SP
IR scroib |
3:55 4.68? 9.367?rt 2641 Gain to Pima Spring
:140 0.29 4.97 6050? 495 Side Trail 1/4 mile to Pima Saddle and 200ft gain to top of rocky ridge PMSAD-RT
Pima Saddle (.27 miles to 6245 feet elevation) PM-SAD
1:30 1.09 6.06 7150 1100 Three way trail Junction (left to Mount Kimball/straight to Finger Rock trail KIM-RT
:10 0.20 6.26 7255 105 Mount Kimball MT-KIM
s oic |
5:45 6.26 12.52 4355 Gain to Mount Kimball

SCP02 Total GPS elevation gain 3906 feet

Pima Canyon Trail to Table Top

Time Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
Up Down 2900

3400 500
1.96 1.96 3500 100
0.14 2.10 3680 180
0.31 2.41 4200 520
0.44 2.85 4600 400
0.44 3.29 4965 365
0.21 3.50 5200 235
0.19 3.69 5530 330
0.16 3.85 5645 115

Pima Canyon Trail Head PIMATH
Major drainage between Pusch Peak & Bighorn Mountain (1.5 miles)
Route to Table Top PMTTRT

Additional .5 miles on Pima trail (just north of Cleaver) to where the rock shelf
on other side of the creek are gray with streaks of white running through it.
Must drop down about 15 feet, cross creek and climb up steep rock shelf.

route - sloping , rocky shelf climbs steadily for about 800 feet to top of grassy knoll TABA
Intermediate point TABB

Grassy Knoll TABC
South side of Bighorn. Hike NE thru high desert grass lands/ shindaggers for next 1000 feet.
Intermediate point TABD
Intermediate point TABE

Route to Bighorn BIGA

Continue through oaks, junipers & manzanita trees
Steep cliffs on south side of Table Top - climb above but stay close to these cliffs
Hernbrode Water Tank WATER TNK
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Trail Stats

From tank follow along top of rising cliffs east and then north

0.19 4.04 5865 220 Intermediate point
0.32 4.36 6275 410 Table Top
5:05 hours 3:5 hours 4.36 8.72rt 3375

SCPO3

Pima Canyon Trail to Bighorn, Cleaver, Pusch Peak and down to Linda Vists TH

Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
2900 Pima Canyon Trail Head
0.56 0.56 3140 240 Ridge to Pusch Peak (narrow trough 2' wide)
Flat area at tip of 1st ridge
Flat area at tip of ridge that narrows to 4 feet
0.50 1.06 3965 825 Small saddle north of large outcropping of Rocks
(bear to the right of rocks)
0.13 1.19 4350 385 Route continues up the ridge leading up a crack in
the top of the outcropping (left of 2 Saguaros)
0.15 1.34 4575 195 Continue up the ridge - veg changes to desert grassland
After climbing one Knoll ridge starts to level off
0.30 1.64 4845 270 Route contours around second knoll & heads up grassy
incline on west side of ridge
0.25 1.89 4890 45 Route drops down into wash and up toward Cleaver
0.23 2.12 4625 -265 Intermediate point
0.22 2.34 4580 -45 Intermediate point
0.11 2.45 4485 -95 Saddle - Low point
0.10 2.55 4715 230 Route to Cleaver
0.04 2.59 4800 85 Cleaver
0.04 2.63 4715 -85 Route to Cleaver
0.27 2.90 4980 265 Route climbing up to Bighorn
0.07 2,97 4990 10 Intermediate point
0.31 3.28 5600 610 Top of Bighorn
0.31 3.59 4990 -610 Head back to Pusch Peak Route
0.07 3.66 4980 -10 Intermediate point
0.27 3.93 4715 -265 Route to Cleaver
0.10 4.03 4485 -230 Saddle - Low point
0.11 4.14 4580 95 Intermediate point
0.08 4.22 4625 45 Intermediate point
0.23 4.45 5100 475 Connects back to Pusch Route
0.34 4.79 5275 175 Pusch Peak
0.29 5.08 4711 -564 Below Rock CIiff
0.59 5.67 4008 -703 Rosewood trees
0.12 5.79 3704 -304 South side of wash where the trail climbs out of wash
0.36 6.15 3417 -287 Rock Falls
0.43 6.58 3053 -364 Top of Loop
0.57 7.15 2700 -353 Linda Vista Trail Head
7.15 miles 4525/-4725 Total Hike
V-Ventana Canyon
Ventana Canyon to the Window
Time Time Down Miles Accum Elevation Gain/loss
1:30 3010 Trail Head
Saguaro west of trail just prior to entering National Forest Gate
0.86 3240 230 National Forest Boundary Gate
0.44 1.30 Saguaro - across the west of trail at eye level
0.50 1.80 3725 485 Bottom of Switchbacks & Saguaro west of trail at eye level
0.39 2.19 4215 490 Top of Switchbacks
/1:45 /1:50 0.27 2.46 4205 -10 Maiden Pools
SCVO01a
/1:45 /1:50 2.46 4.92rt 1205 Gain to Maiden Pools (Total GPS rt 1390 feet)
0.42 2.88 4480 275 Intermediate way point
0.44 3.32 4740 260 Intermediate way point
0.50 3.82 5255 515 1st view of Window
0.08 3.90 5285 30 Indian grinding holes

TABF
TAB-TOP

PIMATH
PMPPRT

PMPPROCK

TWO-SAG

PMPPO1

PMP002

PUCD
PUCC
PUCB
PUCA
CLVC
CLEAVER
CLVC
CLVB
CLVA
BIGHORN
CLVA
CLVB
CLVC
PUCA
PUCB
PUCC
PUCE
PUSHPK
LVPPCLIFF
LVPPROSE
LVPPO1
LVPPFALLS
LVPPT]
LVISTH

VEN TH

VEN SAG1
VEN GATE
VEN SAG2
VEN BSB SAG3
VEN TSB

MAID POOLS

VEN 01
VEN 02
WIN VIEW
WIN GRIND
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Trail Stats

0.49 4.39 5800 515 Intermediate way point
/2:40 /2:05 0.36 4.75 6280 480 Ventana / Esperero Trail Junction
SCVO01ib
/4:30 /3.55 4.75 9.5rt 3280 Gain to Esperero Trail (Total GPS rt 3900 feet)
0.67 5.42 6570 290 Final Climb to the Window
/1:15 /.50 0.28 5.70 6910 340 Window
SCVO01c
/5:45 /4:45 5.70 11.4rt 3910 Gain to the Window (Total GPS rt 4600 feet)

Work area

Hiked 01-26-07 Gary, Jim Stewart, AL & Judy Marro (times in Green)

VEN 03
VT-ES TJ

FIN CLIMB
WINDOW

Page 17



